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Proposed Int. No. 1001-A
By Council Member James and the Speaker (Council Member Quinn), Crowley, Ulrich,White, Jr., Koppell, Gennaro, Brewer, Liu, Mealy, Stewart, Weprin and Recchia (in conjunction with the Mayor)

Title:


Title:
To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in 
in relation to prohibiting smoking at abatement sites.
Administrative Code:
Adds section 24-150.1

Int. No. 1005
By Council Member Stewart and the Speaker (Council Member Quinn), Crowley, Ulrich, White, Jr., Koppell, James, Liu, Gennaro, Fidler, Nelson and Recchia (in conjunction with the Mayor)

Title:


To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in 
relation to egress at abatement projects. 
Administrative Code:
Amends subdivision (c) of section 24-146.1

Int. No. 1003-A
By Council Members Martinez, Gerson and the Speaker (Council Member Quinn), Crowley, Ulrich, White Jr., Koppell, Gennaro, Fidler, James, Liu, Nelson, Stewart and Recchia (in conjunction with the Mayor)
Title:


To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in 
relation to asbestos abatement and repealing article 106 of chapter 1 of title 28 of the administrative code in relation thereto. 
Administrative Code:
Adds subdivision (n) to section 24-146.1; adds section 24-146.3; amends the table of civil penalties in subparagraph (i) of paragraph 5 of  subdivision b of section 24-178; repeals article 106 of chapter 1 of title 28; adds new article 106 of chapter 1 of title 28
Fire Code:
Adds subsection 104.1.1 to section FC104 of chapter 1
I. Introduction


On Tuesday, June 9, 2009 at 2:00 p.m., the Committee on Environmental Protection will hold a hearing to consider and vote upon the above-referenced legislation.  Previously a hearing had been held for these bills on May 21, 2009.    
II. Background
On August 18, 2007, a fire in the former Deutsche Bank Building at 130 Liberty Street in Manhattan led to the deaths of New York City Firefighters Joseph Graffagnino, Jr., and Robert Beddia and resulted in injuries to several others. As early as August 20, 2007 the FDNY announced it was investigating the possibility that the fire was caused by a discarded cigarette on the 17th floor,
 which later investigations concluded was the cause.
 The FDNY also concluded shortly thereafter that there was no working standpipe in the building at the time of the fire.
 These and other findings, including problems with the safety of asbestos abatement activity, led Council Members to pursue legislative solutions to the problems being uncovered and prompted the City of New York to undertake a comprehensive review of the way construction, demolition, and abatement operations are regulated and conducted in the City.
 The four bills before this Committee are part of a package of twelve bills that resulted from a collaborative process between the Administration and the Council. These bills combine the findings and recommendations of a Working Group “the Group” called for by the Mayor on this subject
 with legislative proposals put forth by Council Members in the wake of the fire.  They are collectively intended to improve construction, demolition, and asbestos abatement procedures in the City of New York. 

III. Health and Safety Concerns at Asbestos Abatement Sites
Asbestos abatement is necessary because of the substantial health risks posed by the presence of asbestos and asbestos-containing materials. Asbestos is well recognized as a health hazard, with exposure occurring primarily through inhalation. Depending largely on size and shape, deposition of inhaled asbestos fibers may occur in lung tissue. Inhalation exposure is cumulative, and exposures have been expressed in terms of concentration of fibers over time. Studies in humans and animals also indicate that inhalation exposure to asbestos fibers may lead to the development of pulmonary disease including asbestosis and/or lung cancer and mesothelioma of the pleura or peritoneum. In general, noncancer effects in other tissues have not been detected; however, the development of cancer in other tissues (e.g., gastrointestinal tissues) in some worker populations may be related to asbestos exposure.
 In addition to the risks posed by inhalation exposure, epidemiological studies have established that oral exposure to asbestos may be linked to the development of gastrointestinal cancer.
 For example, studies of some workers exposed to asbestos by inhalation have noted excesses in death rates from gastrointestinal cancer.
 Other studies suggest that populations with high levels of asbestos fiber in drinking water may have increased risks of gastrointestinal cancers.

Because of the health risks associated with asbestos, abatement sites must be sealed using plastic barriers as described below, ensuring that asbestos fibers do not escape the containment area. If not properly installed, however, these barriers may increase fire risk at asbestos abatement sites. The proposed legislation seeks to protect workers and the public from the health impacts of asbestos exposure while protecting workers, firefighters, and the public from fire risks.
IV. New York City Asbestos Abatement Operations

One of the objectives of the Group convened by Deputy Mayor Skyler in the fall of 2007 was to review how the City regulates construction, demolition and abatement operations.
 The Group issued its Report in July of 2008, which report, among other things, gave a detailed description of Abatement and Demolition Operations, including flowcharts to describe these processes. The descriptions of those processes, in relevant part, are summarized below. As indicated in the Report, asbestos abatement in New York City is regulated by the Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”) under the Asbestos Control Program (‘ACP”). Under DEP rules, a building owner who wants to renovate, alter or demolish a property must first abate any asbestos-containing material in the affected area in accordance with applicable Federal State and local rules and regulations. Each year, approximately 5,000 abatement jobs take place in New York City.
 All asbestos abatement must take place in a controlled work area, and large jobs require the establishment of a containment area, which includes decontamination enclosure systems, negative air pressure, isolation barriers, and sealing with plastic sheeting.
   These local laws are intended to significantly improve the safety of asbestos abatement operations for all parties, including first responders.
V. Proposed Changes to Regulation of Asbestos Abatement Sites
a. Smoking in the Construction Site Workplace

While the New York City Fire Code prohibits smoking at construction sites and federal regulation and DEP rules at asbestos work places, those prohibitions were not effective in deterring smoking in the former Deutsche Bank building.
Proposed Int. No. 1001 prohibits smoking at asbestos abatement sites, and further prohibits any person from bringing tobacco, matches, and lighters onto an asbestos abatement site. This legislation will enhance and extend the existing smoking prohibitions and allow for greater enforcement and protection in the hope of preventing future fires from taking place.    

b. Egress at Asbestos Abatement Sites 
It has been reported that on the day of the 130 Liberty Street fire, firefighters responded, assessed access issues and ascertained that the while the building had two independent stairwells in the center “core” area of each floor, with stairwell “A” offset to the south and stairwell “B” offset to the north, both stairwells leading from the 15th floor to the 16th floor had been sealed because of ongoing asbestos abatement.
 The firefighters’ spent the next 20 minutes, breaching the barriers leading up to the 16th floor. In the meantime, on the fifteenth floor, where several firefighters were engaged in fighting the blaze, thick, choking smoke reduced visibility to near zero and disoriented many firefighters, driving them down to the 14th floor. However before long, the 14th floor was also filled with thick black smoke and the firefighters attempting to escape it by descending below the 14th floor found their escape was blocked by wooden planking of the asbestos containment barriers in both stairwells. Int. No.  1005 requires that the DEP Commissioner, in consultation with the Fire Commissioner and the Commissioner of buildings, promulgate rules which give further guidance to contractors on how to maintain egress at asbestos projects in order to avoid a similar tragedy in the future. 
c. Asbestos Abatement Permitting
The Group found that the existing abatement process allowed an abatement contractor to commence work on the date indicated on an ACP 7 regardless of the size or complexity of the job unless the rules required a variance. The Group determined that an additional level of review should be required for certain jobs.
  Revised Int. No.1003 would establish a three-point asbestos abatement protection program that will: 1) require permits for certain abatement jobs that pose the highest safety risk; 2) mandate the use of non-combustible fire-resistant materials for certain containment structures during the abatement process; and 3) authorize DEP inspectors to enforce provisions of the Fire and Building Code at abatement sites, thereby adding to the safety of these projects for those in the building, the community and those required to respond in the event of an emergency.
VI. Bill Discussion

a. Proposed Int. No. 1001-A
Section 1 of Proposed Int. No. 100-A amends Chapter 4 of Title 24 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York by adding a new section 24-150.1, prohibiting smoking at asbestos abatement sites. New subdivision (a) has been revised since introduction of the ballot prohibit smoking on any floor of a building where abatement activities are taking place as defined in the rules of the department relating to asbestos control. New subdivision (b) as revised since introduction of the bill to prohibit tobacco inside the work place as that area is defined in the rules of the department relating to asbestos control. Subdivision (c) has been revised since the bill’s introduction to prohibit lighters and matches from the work place as that area is defined in the rules of the department relating to asbestos control. Subdivision (d), found in Into No. 1000 when introduced requiring the promulgation of rules has been deleted because the reference to DEP rulemaking has been integrated into subdivisions (a), (b), (c).
Section 2 of Int. No. 1001 provides that this local law shall take effect immediately.
b. Proposed Int. No. 1005
Section 1 of Int. No. 1005 amends subdivision (c) of section 24-146.1 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York, to require the Commissioner of Environmental Protection, in consultation with the Fire Commissioner and the Commissioner of the Buildings, to promulgate rules within one hundred and twenty days of the enactment that added this sentence giving contractors further guidance on how to maintain egress at asbestos projects. 
Section 2 provides that this local law shall take effect immediately.
c. Proposed Int. No. 1003-A
Proposed Int. No. 1003-A amends the Administrative Code of the City of New York, detailing new permitting procedures for asbestos abatement activities.  Only a minor technical revision was made to his local law since its last hearing .
Section 1 adds a new subdivision (n) to section 24-146.1 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York. New subdivision (n) directs the Commissioner of Environmental Protection to adopt rules specifying the standards for the construction of temporary structures for asbestos abatement activities. Such rules shall, along with any other requirements, provide that these structures be made with non-combustible or flame-resistant materials, in compliance with appropriate reference standards. 
Section 2 adds a new section 24-146.3 to Chapter 1 of Title 24 of the Administrative Code. Subdivision (a) of new section 24-146.3 directs the Commissioner of Environmental Protection to establish a permit requirement for asbestos projects. On and after such a date as these rules shall be established, it shall be unlawful to commence or engage in such a project unless the Commissioner of Environmental Protection has issued a permit for the project. Subdivision (b) of new section 24-146.3 specifies that the rules for abatement permits shall be established by the Commissioner of Environmental Protection, in consultation with the Fire Commissioner and the Commissioner of Buildings. Subdivision (b) further specifies that the criteria for the permit requirement shall include the effect of the project on the maintenance of egress in the building, the effect of the project on the building’s fire protection systems, and whether the project includes work requiring another permit from the Department of Buildings. Subdivision (c) provides that, where an application for an asbestos abatement project includes work that would otherwise require a permit from the Department of Buildings, all relevant construction documents shall be submitted with the application for the asbestos abatement permit application, and must be approved by the Commissioner of Buildings or by a DEP employee designated by the Commissioner of Buildings before an asbestos abatement permit is issued.  
Subdivision (d) provides that the Commissioner of Environmental Protection may revoke any abatement permit for failure to comply with the provisions of section 24-146.3 or section 24-146.1, or when there has been any false statement or misrepresentation in the application, or when a permit was issued in error. Written notice to the permit holder, detailing the reason for a proposed revocation, is required. The applicant may present information as to why the permit should not be revoked within 10 days of hand-delivery of the notice or 15 days of sending notice by mail. However, the Commissioner of Environmental Protection may immediately suspend a permit where imminent peril to life or property exists. Subdivision (e) requires that the permit be posted for the duration of the project. Subdivision (f) requires that all work conform to the approved or accepted construction documents and any approved amendments. Subdivision (g) allows the Commissioner of Environmental Protection to issue a stop work order at any time when work is being performed in violation of this section, section 24-146.1, or rules adopted pursuant to these sections. 
Section 3 amends the table of civil penalties in subparagraph (i) of paragraph 5 of subdivision (b) of section  24-178 of the Administrative Code by specifying that the civil penalty for a violation of section 24-146.3 will be set at a minimum of $1,000, and a maximum of $15,000. 

Section 4 repeals Article 106 of Chapter 1 of Title 28 of the Administrative Code, and adds a new Article 106 to Title 28, entitled “Asbestos”. New section 128-106.1 requires asbestos certification before a demolition or alteration permit is issued by DOB for a building constructed on or before April 1, 1987. New section 28-106.2 requires that asbestos containment structures, decontamination system enclosures and other temporary structures or work performed for the purposed of asbestos abatement comply with this section, with DEP rules, and with Article 30 of the Labor Law. New section 28-106.2.1 requires that materials used in construction of temporary structures for asbestos abatement activities be non-combustible or flame resistant, in compliance with reference standard NFPA 255-06 or NFPA 701-99. New section 28-106.3 provides that work performed solely for the purpose of an asbestos project that is required to be permitted pursuant to section 24-146.3 of the Administrative Code shall be exempt, except as otherwise provided by rule, from the permit requirements of Title 28. New section 28-106.4 provides that “asbestos” and “asbestos project” shall have the same meanings as they do in section 24-146.1 of the Administrative Code. 

Section 5 adds a new subsection 104.1.1 to Section FC 104 of Chapter 1 of the New York City Fire Code. New subdivision 104.1.1 authorizes the Fire Commissioner to designate officers and employees of DEP to issue notices of violation, violation orders, and Criminal Court process at premises in which asbestos abatement activity is taking place.
Section 6 requires that the rules adopted by the DEP Commissioner shall provide for phased implementation of the permit requirement established by this section, and sets a schedule for the phase-in. 

Section 7 places the responsibility for enforcement and administration of this section on the Commissioner of Environmental Protection and mandates that said Commissioner meet with affected industries not less than four times a year to review implementation of this local law.

Section 8 provides that this local law shall take effect 60 days after being enacted into law, but that rule-making may begin prior to that date.
On June9, 2009, the Committee voted 8-0 in favor of these bills.  There were no abstentions and no negative votes.
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